of these assumptions, estimates and uncertainties, the accompanying Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements do not purport to predict
the actual financial condition or results of operations that would have been
achieved had the merger occurred on March 31, 2001 or January 1, 2000, nor do
they purport to predict CNLR's consolidated financial condition or results of
operations following the effective time of the merger.

   75

Edgar Filing: COMMERCIAL NET LEASE REALTY INC - Form S-4

86

   81

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 2001
   (dollars in thousands)

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   CAPTEC   CNLR   ADJUSTMENTS(A)   NOTES   CNLR
   --------   --------   --------------   --------   ---------

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   587   $ 11,454   $  (2,703)   (B)
   750   (C)   $ 10,088
Investment in properties subject to
  operating leases, net.....   198,388   502,354   14,474   (D)   715,216
Investment in properties subject to
  financing leases, net.....   7,237   118,966   (234)   (D)   125,969
Mortgages and other receivables.....   --   105,373   6,750   (C)   112,123
Investment in unconsolidated
  affiliates and other investments....   22,514   2,101   (20,988)   (C), (D)   3,627
Unbilled rent, net.....   7,238   15,381   (7,238)   (E)   15,381
Other assets.....   3,517   10,222   (1,103)   (F)
   --   --   1,000   (G)   13,636
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   Total assets.....  $239,482   $765,851   $  (9,292)   $996,041
   ========   ========   =========   ========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Liabilities:
  Line of credit payable.....  $101,625   $103,500   $(101,625)   (B)
   17,354   (B)   $120,854
  Notes payable.....   --   258,062   100,000   (B)   358,062
  Accounts payable and other
   liabilities.....   3,167   7,904   --   11,071
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   104,792   369,466   15,729   489,987
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock.....   50,000   (H)   50,000
  Common stock.....   95   305   (95)   (I)
   44   (J)   349
  Paid-in capital.....   134,711   398,933   (134,711)   (I)
   59,625   (G), (J)   458,558
  Accumulated other comprehensive
   income (loss).....   (40)   40   (I)   --
  Retained earnings (distribution in
   excess of earnings).....   (76)   (2,853)   76   (I)   (2,853)
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   Total stockholders'
   equity.....   134,690   396,385   (25,021)   506,054
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity.....  $239,482   $765,851   $  (9,292)   $996,041
   ========   ========   =========   ========

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
   Consolidated Financial Statements.
   76
   82

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Edgar Filing: COMMERCIAL NET LEASE REALTY INC - Form S-4

87

   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2001
   (dollars in thousands, except per share data)

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   CAPTEC   CNLR   ADJUSTMENTS(A)   NOTES   CNLR
   ----------   -----------   --------------   -----   -----------

REVENUES
Rental income from operating
  leases.....  $   5,482   $   14,411   $   19,893
Earned income from financing
  leases.....   165   3,256   3,421
Interest income.....   312   2,157   $  (242)   (K)
   152   (L)   2,379
Other.....   370   1,053   (67)   (K)
   --   --   (268)   (M)   1,088
   ----------   -----------   -------   -----------
   Total revenues.....   6,329   20,877   (425)   26,781
   ----------   -----------   -------   -----------
EXPENSES
Interest.....   2,190   6,294   (320)   (N)
   58   (O)   8,222
Management fees.....   119   --   (119)   (M)   --
General, administrative and other...   384   1,967   (205)   (P)   2,146
Depreciation and amortization.....   842   2,208   (68)   (Q)   2,982
Non-recurring.....   37   334   --   371
   ----------   -----------   -------   -----------
   Total expenses.....   3,572   10,803   (654)   13,721
   ----------   -----------   -------   -----------
Income before equity in income of
  unconsolidated affiliates and gain
  on sale of properties.....   2,757   10,074   229   13,060
Equity earnings of unconsolidated
  affiliates.....   178   (1,344)   (178)   (K)   (1,344)
Gain on sale of properties, net.....   381   2,864   --   3,245
   ----------   -----------   -------   -----------
NET INCOME BEFORE PREFERRED
  DIVIDENDS.....   3,316   11,594   51   14,961
Preferred dividends.....   --   --   (1,125)   (S)   (1,125)
   ----------   -----------   -------   -----------
NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO
  STOCKHOLDERS.....  $   3,316   $   11,594   $(1,074)   $   13,836
   ==========   ===========   =======   ===========
Net income per common share:
  Basic.....  $   0.35   $   0.38   (T)   $   0.39
  Diluted.....  $   0.35   $   0.38   (T)   $   0.39
Weighted average number of common
  shares outstanding:
  Basic.....   9,508,108   30,515,582   (T)   35,758,851
  Diluted.....   9,508,108   30,544,402   (T)   35,776,503

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
   Consolidated Financial Statements.
   77
   83

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Edgar Filing: COMMERCIAL NET LEASE REALTY INC - Form S-4

88

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   CAPTEC   CNLR   ADJUSTMENTS(A)   NOTES   CNLR
   ----------   -----------   --------------   -----   -----------

REVENUES
Rental income from operating
  leases.....  $   23,911   $   59,734   $   83,645
Earned income from financing
  leases.....   614   13,185   13,799
Interest income.....   1,263   5,962   $  (975)   (K)
   608   (L)   6,858
Other.....   2,202   2,010   (238)   (K)
   --   --   (1,770)   (M)   2,204
   ----------   -----------   -------   -----------
   Total revenues.....   27,990   80,891   (2,375)   106,506
   ----------   -----------   -------   -----------
EXPENSES
Interest.....   9,865   26,528   (1,100)   (N)
   (530)   (O)   34,763
General, administrative and other...   1,474   5,247   (781)   (P)   5,940
Depreciation and amortization.....   3,441   9,088   (344)   (Q)   12,185
Non-recurring.....   2,442   1,521   (R)   3,963
   ----------   -----------   -------   -----------
   Total expenses.....   17,222   42,384   (2,755)   56,851
   ----------   -----------   -------   -----------
Income before equity in income of
  unconsolidated affiliates,
  gain on sale of properties and
  other non-recurring.....   10,768   38,507   380   49,655
Equity earnings of unconsolidated
  affiliates.....   561   (3,980)   (561)   (K)   (3,980)
Gain on sale of properties, net.....   2,509   4,091   --   6,600
Other non-recurring.....   706   --   --   706
   ----------   -----------   -------   -----------
NET INCOME BEFORE PREFERRED
  DIVIDENDS.....   14,544   38,618   (181)   52,981
Preferred dividends.....   --   --   (4,500)   (S)   (4,500)
   ----------   -----------   -------   -----------
NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON
  STOCKHOLDERS.....  $   14,544   $   38,618   $(4,681)   $   48,481
   ==========   ===========   =======   ===========
Net income per common share:
   Basic.....  $   1.53   $   1.27   (T)   $   1.36
   Diluted.....  $   1.53   $   1.27   (T)   $   1.36
Weighted average number of common
  shares outstanding:
   Basic.....   9,508,108   30,387,371   (T)   35,738,083
   Diluted.....   9,508,108   30,407,507   (T)   35,745,918

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed